Owners and Operators must also 
keep records of this data and provide it to CARB upon request. (Cal. Code 
Regs., tit. 13, §§ 2190-2194.) 

(4) Penalty Provisions. Failure to comply with the regulatory requirements is a 
violation of state law that may result in penalties up to forty-two thousand four 
hundred fifty dollars ($42,450.00 USD) for each strict liability violation of the PSIP 
Regulation, respectively, for each day in which the violation occurs. (Health & 
Saf. Code, § 43016; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 13, § 2190 et seq.) 

CASE BACKGROUND 

(5) Corporate Entity. At all relevant times, Bulldog Freightway Inc.

[...]

circumstances described in Paragraph 6 (Allegations) above. 

(31) Authority. The undersigned represents that he or she has full authority to enter 
into this Settlement Agreement. 

PENALTY BASIS 

(32) Per Unit Penalty. The per unit or per vehicle penalty in this case is a maximum of 
forty-two thousand four hundred fifty dollars ($42,450.00 USD) per day for each 
day the vehicle is in violation of the Health and Safety Code section 44011.6 and 
the PSIP Regulation. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 13, § 2190 et seq.). A total penalty of 
seven thousand dollars ($7,000.00 USD) was assessed for violations involving